debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses

are recognised earlier than under IAS 39 – see Note 24.

For assets in the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model, impairment losses are generally expected to

increase and become more volatile. The Company has determined that the application of IFRS 9’s

impairment requirements at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 had effect on statement of

financial position and statement of profit or loss. see Note 4 C.

  International Insurance Company IRAO JSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2023

13

iii. Transition

Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the

adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2022.

C. Restatement

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company’s statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

’000 GEL

As previously

reported

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 17

(Note 4 A)

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9

(Note 4 B)  As restated

Bank deposits   17,333   -   (266)   17,067

Reinsurance contract assets held   -   2,075   -   2,075

Reinsurers’ share in insurance

contract provisions   14,527   (14,527)   -   -

Insurance receivables   22,767   (22,767)   -   -

Deferred acquisition costs   2,563   (2,563)   -   -

Other assets   2,259   (1,438)   -   821

Total assets   79,749   (39,220)   (266)   40,263

Insurance contract provisions   42,231   (42,231)  -   -

Liability for remaining coverage   -   5,897   -   5,897

Liability for incurred claims   -   16,208   -   16,208

Insurance and reinsurance payables   13,395   (13,395)  -   -

Other liabilities 2,913  (309)   2,604

Total liabilities 61,748   (33,830)   -   27,918

Accumulated losses   (6,221)   (5,390)   (266)   (11,877)

Total equity   18,001   (5,390)   (266)   12,345

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company’s statement of

financial position as at 1 January 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

’000 GEL

As previously

reported

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 17

(Note 4 A)

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9

(Note 4 B)  As restated

Bank deposits   15,944   -   (165)   15,779

Reinsurance contract assets held   -   22,521   -   22,521

Reinsurers’ share in insurance

contract provisions   28,378   (28,378)   -   -

Insurance receivables   18,333   (18,333)   -   -

Deferred acquisition costs   2,251   (2,251)   -   -

Other assets   2,517   (1,642)   -   875

Total assets   79,037   (28,083)   (165)   50,789

Insurance contract provisions   49,396   (49,396)   -   -

Liability for remaining coverage   -   3,767   -   3,767

Liability for incurred claims   -   29,208   -   29,208

Insurance and reinsurance payables 6,196  (6,196)   -   -

Other liabilities 2,668  (272)   2,396

Total liabilities 62,102   (22,889)   -   39,213

Accumulated loss   (7,287)   (5,194)   (165)  (12,646)

Total equity   16,935   (5,194)   (165)   11,576

  International Insurance Company IRAO JSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2023

14

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company’s statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17  and IFRS 9

’000 GEL

As

previously

reported

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 17

(Note 4 A)

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9

(Note 4 B)  As restated

Gross premiums written 62,842  (62,842)  -  -

Less: written premiums ceded to reinsurers (15,207)  15,207  -  -

Change in the gross provision for unearned